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quotas were released for export from various 
parts. I find from Madras 245,000 cwts. were 
allowed. It does not appear to be true that at a 
particular period it was banned but during a 
particular time this was the quota. 

SHRI GOVINDA REDDY: Would the 
Government, in issuing the export permits, 
keep in mind the fact that onion is an 
important food factor and that the consumers' 
interest is kept in view while issuing the 
export permits? 

SHRI D. P. KARMARKAR: Government 
are aware that onion does form an important 
part of the diet of certain people and we take 
that into consideration. 

SHRI M. VALIULLA: Is it not a fact that 
Mysore exports onions outside Mysore and 
that the Madras export of 245,000 cwts. also 
include Mysore's exports?   That is the case, 
Sir. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: If that is the case, why 
ask? 

SHRI M. VALIULLA: The answer was 
'nil'. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mysore is merged in 
Madras. 

ALL-INDIA MAP SHOWING WATER TABLE 

•550. SHRI GOVINDA REDDY: Will the 
Minister for IRRIGATION AND POWER be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether any attempts have 
been   made  to   prepare   an   All-India 
map showing the Water Table in India; 

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the 
negative, whether Government propose to 
undertake such work hereafter; and 

(c) whether the information in respect of 
mapping the Water Table of the country will 
be collected from the United States of 
America, Japan and the Union of Socialist 
Soviet Republics? 

THE MINISTER FOR PLANNING AND 
IRRIGATION AND POWER (SHRI GITL-
ZARILAL NANDA) :   (a) No, Sir. 

(b) The matter is under consideration  of 
the  Government. 

(c) No, Sir. 

SHRI GOVINDA REDDY: Have the 
Government undertaken the sinking of a 
series of tube-wells. May I know on what 
basis they have undertaken if they have not 
assessed the water table? 

SHRI GULZARILAL NANDA: The 
question related to an All India Map. Surveys 
have been made in the different areas and 
there is material for that purpose. 

SHRI GOVINDA REDDY: Are Gov-
ernment making serious efforts to map the 
water table? Do they consider it necessary or 
not necessary? 

SHRI GULZARILAL NANDA: Con-
sideration of this matter is in progress. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is in progress. 
SELECTION OF PROJECT AREAS 

•551. SHRIMATI SHOILA BALA DAS: Will 
the Minister for PLANNING be pleased to state 
the basis on which the fifty-five project areas 
have been selected, i.e., whether the selection 
is based on the site or on the necessity of the 
State? 

THE MINISTER FOR PLANNING AN» 
IRRIGATION AND POWER (SHRI GUL-
ZARILAL NANDA): Selection of projects was 
made by the Central Committee on a 
consideration of the proposals received from 
State Government. In making their proposals 
State Governments have taken into account the 
suitability of the area, chiefly for increased 
agricultural production, the ability of the State 
Government to meet its share of expenditure, 
and the character of the development needs and 
programmes of a State. Due regard has also 
been given to the needs of backward areas, 
scheduled tribes, ' as well as, in States like 
West Bengal 
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and Punjab,  the  resettlement  of  displaced 
persons. 

SHRI B. RATH: Is it a fact that paddy seeds 
are being supplied to some of these project 
areas for the production of better quality rice? 

SHRI GULZARILAL NANDA: Yes, 
distribution of such paddy seeds is one of the 
major features. 

SHRI B. RATH: Is it a fact that in the 
project area of Banta in Orissa last year paddy 
seeds were supplied which would not 
germinate and the workers at the site made 
some complaints to Mr. Harekrushna 
Mahatab when he last visited his own consti-
tuency which is Banta I mean his own area? 

SHRI GULZARILAL NANDA: If the 
information is given, I shall make enquiries. 

SHRI V. K. DHAGE: How many schemes 
were received out of which 55 were selected? 

SHRI GULZARILAL NANDA: Now only 
7 or 8 schemes have been considered so far. 

SHRI V. K. DHAGE: No, their number is 
55. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: What he wants to know 
is, what is the total number of schemes 
submitted by the Stale Governments from out 
of which 55 projects were selected. 

SHRI GULZARILAL NANDA: The idea 
always is to have double the number that is 
required. 

SHRI K. C. GEORGE: May I know, Sir, 
whether the Central Government will verify 
and find out whether the centres chosen are 
really fit for agricultural  development? 

MR. CHAIRMAN: He asks whether the 
Central Government satisfy themselves that 
the centres chosen are really fit for 
agricultural development? 

SHRI GULZARILAL NANDA: They are 
chosen on the best consideration of the 
materials then available. 

SHRI K. C. GEORGE: May I know whether 
Naiyattinkara ■ is a centre which is really fit 
for agricultural development, according to the 
Government? 

MR. CHAIRMAN: The presumption is 
that. 

SHRI GULZARILAL NANDA: I could  
not follow the  question. 

SHRI K. C. GEORGE: My question is, 
whether the centre chosen in Travancore-
Cochin State is Naiyattinkara—the southern 
part of the State —where according to me 
there is absolutely no scope for agricultural 
development? The Government says sites 
have been chosen in view of the fact that they 
are fit for agricultural development. What sort 
of development is that? 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. George, the trouble 
is, they take the Government's view and not 
your view. 

SHRI K. C. GEORGE: But when the 
Government's view is wrong we have to 
correct it. 

SHRI GULZARILAL NANDA: We choose 
the centres as a result of inquiries that are 
made in the States. 

SHRI ABDUL RAZAK: May I know, Sir, 
whether there was any central agency to 
scrutinise the recommendations of the State 
Governments? 

SHRI GULZARILAL NANDA: Yes, there 
was. 

SHRI ABDUL RAZAK: What is that 
agency? 

SHRI GULZARILAL NANDA: The 
Central Committee. 
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PROF. N. R. MALKANI: Is the hon. 

Minister aware that in Rajasthan one 
community project was broken into five parts 
in order to satisfy the local interests and not 
according to their suitability of region etc.? 

SHRI GULZARILAL NANDA: That is 
part of the suitability. 

SHRI H. P. SAKSENA: Is it not a fact that 
the community project development at 
Etawah in the Uttar Pradesh is the best among 
all the community projects? 

SHRI C. G. K. REDDY:  Question. 

SHRI GULZARILAL NANDA: An 
organisation for evaluating the projects is 
working to find out which is better and which 
is the best. 

PROJECTS UNDERTAKEN FOR URBAN 
WELFARE 

*552. SHRIMATI SHOILA BALA DAS: 
Will the Minister for PLANNING be pleased to 
state: 

(a) whether any special project has been 
undertaken for the urban welfare work; and 

(b) if so, what sum has specifically been 
allotted for such projects? 

THE MINISTER FOR PLANNING AND 
IRRIGATION AND POWER (SHRI GUL-
ZARILAL NANDA):  (a) Yes. 

(b) Rs.   138 lakhs. 

SHRI B. C. GHOSE: Where are these urban 
development projects situated? 

SHRI GULZARILAL NANDA: They are 
all in  West  Bengal. 

SHRI V. K. DHAGE: Why? Are there no 
other urban towns in India? 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, yes; but we have 
to start somewhere. 

INSTITUTION  DEALING  WITH   PROBLEMS OF 
WELFARE WORK 

*553. SHRIMATI SHOILA BALA DAS: 
Will the Minister for PLANNING be pleased  to  
state: 

(a) whether there is any plan ready for 
setting up an institution for research; and 
investigations into social, economical and 
administrative problems of welfare work; and 

(b) whether there is any such private 
institution? 

THE MINISTER FOR PLANNING ANB 
IRRIGATION AND POWER (SHRI Gux-
ZARILAL NANDA): (a) There is no Plan at 
present for setting up a separate institution to 
deal with research problems connected with 
welfare work, but, as recommended by the 
Planning Commission, it is proposed to 
organise in co-operation with universities and 
other institutions, special investigations into 
selected problems of national development, 
including those relating to  social  welfare. 

(b) The various universities, postgraduate 
institutions as well as schools of social work 
and private agencies have been engaged in 
investigations and studies in this fields, but 
there is at present no single private institution 
doing such work on an all-India basis. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: What Madam, satisfied? 
Well, we go to the next. Mr. Rath. Now you 
will have something. 

ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE OF HIRAKU» DAM 
PROJECT 

•554. SHRI B. RATH: Will the Minister for 
IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased  to   state: 

(a) what is the .present organisational 
structure of the Hirakud Dam Project; 

(b) how many divisions are there; 
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